

SC No. 187/2026  
State vs. Abhishek  
FIR No. 892/2025  
PS Shahbad Dairy

24.03.2026

**Fresh Sessions case received upon self assignment.** It be checked and registered.

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused produced in JC.

Heard. Record perused.

Copy of the chargesheet has been supplied to the accused in compliance of Sec. 230 BNSS before the Court of Ld. JMFC concerned on 25.02.2026.

The accused seeks an adjournment submitting that his Counsel is not available today.

To come up for consideration on **22.04.2026**.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi  
24.03.2026 (dv)